

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

State of Ohio, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Environmental Protection Agency and Michael S. Regan, in his official capacity
as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS THE STATES OF OHIO,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA**

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS

Ohio Solicitor General

MICHAEL HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for State of Ohio**(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The States have Article III standing.....	1
A. Constitutional injury.....	2
B. Economic injury.....	3
II. The States satisfy the zone-of-interests test.....	8
III. Section 209(b) violates the equal-sovereignty doctrine, facially and as applied.....	10
IV. The waiver violates the Energy Policy and Conservation Act.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	12
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	2
<i>CSL Plasma Inc. v. U.S. CBP</i> , 33 F.4th 584 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>Cutler v. HHS</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	4
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	2
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	8
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	11
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 6
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	16
<i>Parker v. D.C.</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Peters v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
* <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re U.S. OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., am. 10	10
U.S. Const., am. 13	10
U.S. Const., am. 14	10
U.S. Const., am. 15	10, 12
U.S. Const., art. I, §8	11
U.S. Const., art. I, §9	11
83 Fed. Reg. 42986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	4, 16
84 Fed. Reg. 51310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	14

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

5 U.S.C. §706	15
42 U.S.C. §7507.....	14
*42 U.S.C. §7543.....	8
49 U.S.C. §32902	9
*49 U.S.C. §32919	1, 8, 15

Other Authorities

Bellia Jr. & Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020)	10
LaReau, <i>Chevy Bolt gets a price cut for 2023 and adds a sporty new package</i> , Detroit Free Press (June 1, 2022)	5
Wayland, <i>Ford cuts prices on electric Mustang Mach-E, following Tesla's lead</i> , CNBC (Jan. 30, 2023).....	5
